Oklahoma law.
ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 30 By: Sweeden, Adelson, Aldridge,
Anderson, Ballenger,
Barrington, Bass, Bingman,
Branan, Brogdon, Brown,
Burrage, Coates, Coffee, Corn,
Crain, Crutchfield, Easley,
Eason McIntyre, Ford, Garrison,
Gumm, Ivester, Johnson
(Constance), Johnson (Mike),
Jolley, Justice, Lamb, Laster,
Laughlin, Leftwich, Lerblance,
Mazzei, Morgan, Myers, Nichols,
Paddack, Rabon, Reynolds, Rice,
Riley, Schulz, Sparks, Sykes,
Wilcoxson, Williamson, Wilson
and Wyrick

A Senate Resolution endorsing Housing America 2007
Campaign; recommitting itself to meeting the
affordable housing and community development needs;
and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, for more than 70 years it has been the policy of this
nation, under the United States Housing Act to promote the general
welfare of the nation by employing its funds and credit to assist
the states and their political subdivisions to remedy the unsafe and
unsanitary housing conditions and the acute shortage of decent, safe
and sanitary dwellings for families of lower income; and

WHEREAS, according to the “State of the Nation’s Housing”
report, 15.6 million households now pay more than half of their
income for housing; and



WHEREAS, according to current estimates, on any given night,
there are nearly 755,000 homeless nationwide and up to 3.5 million
persons who experience homelessness at some point throughout the
year; and

WHEREAS, according to the National Low-Income Housing
Coalition's "Out of Reach" report, minimum wage earners are unable
to afford even a one-bedroom home anywhere in the country, and 88
percent of renters in cities live in areas where the fair market
rent for a two-bedroom rental is not affordable even with two
minimum wage jobs; and

WHEREAS, according to the National Housing Conference, health
care workers and many other working professionals are priced out of
homeownership in the majority of United States metropolitan areas
nationwide; and

WHEREAS, according to the Housing Assistance Council, 1.7
million (6.3 percent) of rural homes were considered substandard in
2005; and

WHEREAS, public housing is home to over two million people,
moreover 40 percent of whom are children, and currently receive
federal funding at less than 83 percent of need; and

WHEREAS, the National Association of Housing and Redevelopment
Officials; American Federation of State, County and Municipal
Employees; Housing Assistance Council; Local Initiatives Support
Corporation; Mortgage Bankers Association; National Association of
Counties; National Association of Home Builders; National
Association of Realtors; National Council of State Housing Agencies;
National Housing Conference; National League of Cities; National
Low-Income Housing Coalition; and the U.S. Conference of Mayors are
united in an effort to raise public awareness of the importance of
affordable housing and community development programs and resources;
and

WHEREAS, during March and April, 2007, the aforementioned groups
will launch Housing America 2007, a national campaign to educate and
inform the public and decision makers of the critical need to
address the nation’s housing and community development concerns; and
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WHEREAS, the State of Oklahoma, which has, over a period of many
years, endeavored to address affordable housing and community
development needs, has been successful in doing so using a
combination of local, state, and federal resources.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION
OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate endorses the Housing America 2007
Campaign, its goals, objectives, and purposes.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate recommits itself to meeting the
affordable housing and community development needs of Oklahoma
communities.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the National
Association of Housing and Redevelopment Officials (NAHRO); Kevin
McNeely, Field Office Director and Jerry Hyden, Program Center
Coordinator, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Office of the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); and Thelma Holt,
Executive Director, Housing Authority of Osage County.

Adopted by the Senate the 12th day of April, 2007.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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